

No. 21A248

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BST HOLDINGS, LLC ET AL.,  
APPLICANTS

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
RESPONDENT

---

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF STAY  
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

*To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate Justice  
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

---

Daniel R. Suhr  
*Counsel of Record*  
M. E. Buck Dougherty III  
Liberty Justice Center  
141 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1065  
Chicago, IL 60604  
Telephone: 312-637-2280  
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org  
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org

Sarah Harbison  
Pelican Institute for Public Policy  
400 Poydras St., Ste. 900  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
Telephone: 504-952-8016  
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

*Attorneys for Applicants BST Holdings, LLC; RV Trosclair L.L.C.; Trosclair Airline LLC; Trosclair Almonaster LLC; Trosclair and Sons LLC; Trosclair & Trosclair, Inc.; Trosclair Carrollton LLC; Trosclair Claiborne LLC; Trosclair Donaldsonville, LLC; Trosclair Houma LLC; Trosclair Judge Perez LLC; Trosclair Lake Forest LLC; Trosclair Morrison LLC; Trosclair Paris LLC; Trosclair Terry LLC; Trosclair Williams LLC; Ryan Dailey; Jasand Gamble; Christopher L. Jones; David John Loschen; Samuel Albert Reyna; and Kip Stovall*

[additional counsel on next page]

Matthew R. Miller  
Robert Henneke  
Chance Weldon  
Nate Curtisi  
Texas Public Policy Foundation  
901 Congress Ave.  
Austin, TX 78701  
Telephone: 512-472-2700  
*Attorneys for Applicants Burnett Specialists; Choice Staffing, LLC; Staff Force Inc.;  
and LeadingEdge Personnel, ltd.*

Gene P. Hamilton  
Vice President & General Counsel  
America First Legal Foundation  
300 Independence Ave. SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
Telephone: 202-964-3721  
R. Shawn Gunnarson  
Kirton McConkie  
36 S. State St., Ste. 1900  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
Telephone: 801-328-3600  
*Additional Counsel for Applicant LeadingEdge Personnel Services, Ltd.*

January 3, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The ETS exceeds OSHA’s statutory authority..... 2

    A. The ETS is not related to the workplace. .... 2

    B. The ETS is not “necessary.” ..... 5

    C. In the face of a difficult decision, the safest action for the Court to take is to maintain  
        the status quo pending review. .... 6

II. The ETS exceeds OSHA’s constitutional authority. .... 7

    A. OSHA’s understanding of the Commerce Clause gives the federal government  
        unchecked police power. .... 7

    B. OSHA fails to explain how the ETS statute meaningfully constrains discretion  
        under the nondelegation doctrine ..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	13
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021) .....	14-15
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	4, 5, 7, 15
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Asbestos Info. Ass’n/North Am. v. OSHA</i> , 727 F.2d 415, 422 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	5, 6
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021) .....	1, 2, 3, 8, 13
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551, 2575 (2019) .....	4
<i>Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	5
<i>Gen. Tobacco &amp; Grocery v. Fleming</i> , 125 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1942) .....	10, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	9, 11
<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Interim Final Rule: Covid-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard 86 Fed. Reg. 61402</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37024, 2021 WL 5914024 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2021) .....	1, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14
<i>In re: MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Interim Final Rule: Covid-19 Vaccination and Testing; Emergency Temporary Standard 86 Fed. Reg. 61402</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37349, 2021 WL 5989357 (6th Cir. Dec.17, 2021) .....	1, 2, 12, 13
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228316 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	8
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	6
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	9
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	13
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	9
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Kung-Shou Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	10

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8-11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	8-11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	13
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	11

### **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 651(b) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 652(8) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 655 .....	5, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 264(a) .....	15

### **Other Authorities**

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Essay: Is OSHA Unconstitutional</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008).....	14
Meredith Barack, <i>Surging Demand, Lab Backlogs Make For Long Wait times for COVID-19 Test Results</i> , CBS Chicago <a href="https://chicago.cbslocal.com/2021/12/31/covid-19-test-results-wait-times/">https://chicago.cbslocal.com/2021/12/31/covid-19-test-results-wait-times/</a> (December 31, 2021) .....	1
Remarks by President Biden at COVID-19 Response Team’s Regular Call With the National Governors Association, The White House, <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/12/27/remarks-by-president-biden-at-covid-19-response-teams-regular-call-with-the-national-governors-association/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/12/27/remarks-by-president-biden-at-covid-19-response-teams-regular-call-with-the-national-governors-association/</a> (December 27, 2021).....	8

### **Regulations**

86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	3, 4, 6, 11, 14
